
18

1993 25107 17438 (69) 7.4 7403 (29) 34.0 266 (1)
1994 24205 16191 (67) 6.9 7750 (32) 34.4 264 (1)
1995 22727 14676 (65) 6.2 7998 (35) 34.9 53 (0)
1996 21210 13398 (63) 5.6 7739 (36) 31.5 73 (0)
1997 19751 11935 (60) 5.0 7742 (39) 30.0 74 (0)
1998 18287 10634 (58) 4.4 7599 (42) 28.9 54 (0)
1999 17500 9806 (56) 4.0 7602 (43) 29.2 92 (1)
2000 16309 8648 (53) 3.5 7619 (47) 27.3 42 (0)
2001 15945 7872 (49) 3.2 8010 (50) 26.9 63 (0)
2002 15055 7282 (48) 2.9 7718 (51) 25.4 55 (0)
2003 14835 6861 (46) 2.7 7929 (53) 23.5 45 (0)
2004 14499 6632 (46) 2.6 7845 (54) 23.2 22 (0)
2005 14068 6309 (45) 2.5 7730 (55) 22.4 29 (0)
2006 13732 5881 (43) 2.3 7815 (57) 22.0 36 (0)
2007 13286 5482 (41) 2.1 7739 (58) 20.7 65 (0)
2008 12905 5254 (41) 2.0 7573 (59) 20.3 78 (1)
2009 11537 4575 (40) 1.7 6927 (60) 18.9 35 (0)
2010 11182 4393 (39) 1.6 6720 (60) 18.1 69 (1)

 Table 4.  Tuberculosis Cases, Percentages, and Case Rates per 100,000 Population by Age 
Group: United States, 1993–2010 

Year
Total

Cases

0–14 15–24 25–44 45–64 >65 Unk.1

No. No. No. No. No. No. (%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%) Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate

1Includes unknown and missing.
Note:  Previously published rates for 1993–1999 have been updatedusing Bridged-Race 1990–1999 Intercensal Population Estimates for 
1990–1999 (ftp://ftp.cdc.gov/pub/health_statistics/nchs/datasets/nvss/bridgepop/documentationbridgedintercena1.doc) (accessed August 
30, 2011)  Denominators for computing 2000–2010 case rates were obtained from the Annual Estimates of the Population by Sex, Race, 
and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the United States: April 1, 2000, to July 1, 2010 (http://www.census.gov/popest/national/asrh/files/NC-
EST2009-ALLDATA-R-File22.csv) (accessed August 30, 2011). 
Data for all years updated through July 21, 2011.
See Technical Notes (page 9).
Zero % (0) denotes <0.5%.
See Surveillance Slides #5 and #6.

Table 5.  Tuberculosis Cases, Percentages, and Case Rates per 100,000 
Population by Origin of Birth: United States, 1993–2010

Year
Total

Cases
U.S.-born Persons Foreign-born Persons1 Unknown or Missing

No. (%)No. (%) RateNo. (%) Rate

1Includes persons born outside the United States, American Samoa, the Federated States of Micronesia, Guam, the 
Republic of the Marshall Islands, Midway Island, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, 
the Republic of Palau, the U.S. Virgin Islands, and U.S. minor and outlying Pacific islands.
Note:  Denominators for computing rates for years 1993–1994 were obtained from Quarterly Estimates of the 
United States Foreign-born and Native Resident Populations: April 1, 1990–July 1, 1999, located at http://www.cen-
sus.gov/population/estimates/nation/nativity/fbtab001.txt (accessed August 30, 2011). Denominators for computing 
the 1995–2010 rates are based on the U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey (March Supplement).  
Data for all years updated through July 21, 2011.
 See Technical Notes (page 9).
Zero % (0) denotes <0.5%.
See Surveillance Slides #11, #12, #15, and #16.

1993 25107 1661 (7) 2.9 1821 (7) 5.0 9590 (38) 11.5 6197 (25) 12.4 5821 (23) 17.7 17 (0)
1994 24205 1659 (7) 2.9 1832 (8) 5.0 9043 (37) 10.7 6125 (25) 11.9 5540 (23) 16.6 6 (0)
1995 22727 1536 (7) 2.6 1697 (7) 4.6 8200 (36) 9.7 5960 (26) 11.3 5329 (23) 15.8 5 (0)
1996 21210 1356 (6) 2.3 1637 (8) 4.4 7564 (36) 8.9 5572 (26) 10.2 5076 (24) 14.9 5 (0)
1997 19751 1251 (6) 2.1 1674 (8) 4.5 6884 (35) 8.0 5278 (27) 9.4 4663 (24) 13.6 1 (0)
1998 18287 1077 (6) 1.8 1543 (8) 4.1 6335 (35) 7.4 4954 (27) 8.5 4378 (24) 12.6 0 (0)
1999 17500 1038 (6) 1.7 1518 (9) 3.9 6062 (35) 7.1 4860 (28) 8.1 4020 (23) 11.6 2 (0)
2000 16309 965 (6) 1.6 1618 (10) 4.1 5576 (34) 6.6 4635 (28) 7.4 3515 (22) 10.0 0 (0)
2001 15945 929 (6) 1.5 1597 (10) 4.0 5610 (35) 6.6 4515 (28) 7.0 3293 (21) 9.3 1 (0)
2002 15055 944 (6) 1.6 1498 (10) 3.7 5288 (35) 6.3 4182 (28) 6.3 3142 (21) 8.8 1 (0)
2003 14835 911 (6) 1.5 1573 (11) 3.8 5074 (34) 6.1 4283 (29) 6.3 2994 (20) 8.3 0 (0)
2004 14499 953 (7) 1.6 1603 (11) 3.8 4939 (34) 5.9 4192 (29) 5.9 2811 (19) 7.8 1 (0)
2005 14068 854 (6) 1.4 1541 (11) 3.7 4740 (34) 5.7 4124 (29) 5.7 2809 (20) 7.7 0 (0)
2006 13732 803 (6) 1.3 1532 (11) 3.6 4691 (34) 5.6 4041 (29) 5.4 2664 (19) 7.2 1 (0)
2007 13286 776 (6) 1.3 1580 (12) 3.7 4316 (32) 5.2 4040 (30) 5.3 2574 (19) 6.8 0 (0)
2008 12905 786 (6) 1.3 1443 (11) 3.4 4243 (33) 5.1 3936 (30) 5.1 2497 (19) 6.4 0 (0)
2009 11537 647 (6) 1.0 1278 (11) 3.0 3887 (34) 4.7 3429 (30) 4.3 2288 (20) 5.8 8 (0)
2010 11182 637 (6) 1.0 1200 (11) 2.8 3672 (33) 4.4 3439 (31) 4.3 2230 (20) 5.5 4 (0)


